
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS, LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Area Manager: Dave Richmond 
Telephone: 247 5536 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at *East Ardsley Community Centre, Main Street, East Ardsley, WF3 2AP 

On Monday, 14th April, 2008 at 4.00 pm  
*(Map attached) 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North 
B Gettings - Morley North 
T Leadley - Morley North 

 
C Beverley - Morley South 
J Elliott - Morley South 
T Grayshon - Morley South 

 
S Golton - Rothwell 
S Smith - Rothwell 
D Wilson - Rothwell 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25th February, 2008. 
 

1 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN 2008-2011 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods, which 
provides the Committee with an overview and 
update on how the South Leeds (Outer) Area 
Delivery Plan 2008-11 is being delivered. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

13 - 
16 

9   
 

  ST GABRIEL'S COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods, which 
updates the Committee on St Gabriel’s Community 
Centre and the community consultation exercise 
that has been undertaken. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

17 - 
22 

10   
 

  CHURWELL PARK - IMPROVEMENTS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the 
Principal Area Manager (South) in relation to a 
request for funding by the Churwell Action Group 
to fund a number of improvements to Churwell 
Park. 

 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

23 - 
24 

11   
 

  SMITHY LANE RECREATION GROUND 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Principal 
Area Manager, South Parks and Countryside in 
relation to a request for financial support to 
facilitate work on progressing the community’s 
desire to improve Smithy Lane recreation ground. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

25 - 
28 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods, which 
provides Members with an overview of the range of 
activities currently taking place within the Outer 
South Area of Leeds. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

29 - 
56 

13   
 

  OUTER SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 
WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods, which updates 
Members on both the revenue and capital 
elements of the Committee’s Wellbeing budget, 
provides a progress report on the revenue and 
capital projects agreed to date, advises Members 
of the Small Grants approved since the last 
meeting and invites the Committee to determine 
the capital and revenue proposals, as detailed 
within the report. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

57 - 
90 

14   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2008/09 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
(Council Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

91 - 
94 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
(East Ardsley Community Centre, Main Street, 
East Ardsley, WF3 2AP) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th April, 2008 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Grayshon in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin, K Renshaw, S Smith and 
D Wilson 

 
64 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February meeting of the South 
(Outer) Area Committee. 
 

65 Exclusion of Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of agenda item 18 entitled, Area Manager’s Report – West 
Ardsley Community Centre.  Information in relation to this item has been 
designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of proceedings that if Members of 
the public are present that there would be a disclosure to them of information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an organisation as designated 
within paragraph 10.4(3)
[...]
orley Town Council. 
 
Councillor Beverley declared a personal interest in this item due to his wife 
being a Member of Morley Town Council. 
 
Agenda Item 16 – ‘Care and Repair Leeds: Garden Maintenance Service 
Report’ – (Minute No. 78 refers) 
Councillors Elliot, Gettings and Leadley all declared a personal interest in this 
item due to being Members of the Morley Elderly Action Management 
Committee, which operated a similar Garden Maintenance Service. 
 
Agenda Item 19 – ‘Outer South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report’ – 
(Minute No. 81 refers) 
Councillors Elliot and Gettings declared a personal interest in this item due to 
being Members of Morley in Bloom Committee. 
 
Councillors Elliot, Gettings and Leadley declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest due to being Members of Morley Elderly Action and did not vote on 
the item. 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute No’s 72, 74 and 81 refer). 
 

67 Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Golton. 
 

68 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous South (Outer) Area 
Committee meeting held on 17 December, 2007 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

69 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chairman allowed a period of up to ten minutes for 
members of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Area Committee. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th April, 2008 

 

 
Churwell Park Provision of CCTV 
 
The Committee was informed that Drighlington Parish Council had recently 
installed CCTV.  It was reported that operation of the CCTV had been a 
success. 
 

70 Future Plans for Partnership Working  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
future of area based partnership working in Leeds, includin
[...]
w playground and Multi Use Games Area at the Thorpe 
Recreation Ground. 
 
Vicky Nunns, Business Development Manager (Learning and Leisure) 
attended the meeting to update the Committee on the contents of the report 
and respond to Members questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Area Committee notes the contents of the report and 
agrees to allocate £8,000 to facilitate the design and consultation work as 
outlined in the report. 
 

76 Churwell Park Provision of CCTV  
 

The Principal Area Manager South submitted a report in relation to a request 
for funding from Churwell Action Group for the installation of CCTV in 
Churwell Park. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Grayshon, who had declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest and left the room, Councillor Gettings assumed the Chair 
for this item. 
 
The key points of discussion were:- 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th April, 2008 

 

 

• Members discussed the quality of the images produced using CCTV 
and queried whether they met police standards.  The Business 
Development Manager confirmed that the images did meet police 
standards. 

• The Committee considered whether it might be useful to receive a 
presentation from Leeds Watch and West Yorkshire Police on the 
benefits of CCTV and the use of footage in prosecutions. 

 
RESOLVED -  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b)  The item be deferred to the next Area Committee meeting to enable 
Members to receive further information from Leeds Watch and West Yorkshire 
Police on the benefits of CCTV and the use of footage in prosecutions. 
 

77 Morley Town Hall - Wellbeing Capital Proposal  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report in 
relation to a request for funding to purchase new equipment and undertake 
some building repairs to enhance and upgrade the condition of four 
community rooms. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted; 
[...]
0 per annum for the use of West 
Ardsley Community Centre.  Members considered the range of events 
that had taken place at the Community Centre.  It was noted that the 
Community Centre was not currently used after 6.00 pm.  One Member 
sought clarification regarding what progress there had been on 
developing work for 8-13 year olds.  The Area Co-ordinator agreed to 
report back to the Committee with a response. 

 
RESOLVED -  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted;  
(b)  That the Area Committee agrees to hold an informal meeting to consider 
the ADP; 
(c)  Approves the location list for the 2007/08 additional litterbin allocation as 
outlined in 5.3 of the report; 
(d)  Agrees to provide £5,000 towards additional litterbins in Rothwell as 
outlined in 5.8 of the report, subject to an amendment to read that ‘£5,000 
towards additional litterbins in Rothwell has been requested’; 
(e)  Agrees to allocate £15,000 towards the 2008 Morley Literature Festival, 
subject to sufficient budget availability; 
(f)  Confirms its support for the sale of the public convenience at Midland 
Street, Woodlesford under the terms outlined in section 8.3 of the report. 
(g)  Agrees that Option Two, as detailed within the report be identified as the 
Committee’s preferred option for parking provision at the Queensway Car 
Park; and  
(h) Approves the request for a rental reduction of £3,000 per annum to 
Kaleidoscope for the use of West Ardsley Community Centre, subject to an 
annual review. 
 

81 Outer South Area Committee Well-being Budget Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
updated Members on both the capital and revenue elements of the 
Committee’s Wellbeing budget, provided a progress report on the capital and 
revenue projects that had been commissioned to date and invited Members to 
determine the proposals for Wellbeing funding that were detailed within the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the Area Committee notes the position of the Wellbeing Budget as 
set-out in section 3.2 of the report, including the additional allocation of 
£50,000 revenue funding; 
(b)  That the following decisions be made in relation to the Wellbeing funding 
proposals, which have been submitted for determination to this meeting:- 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th April, 2008 

 

• Tingley Athletic Football Club – The Crescent Regeneration – Car Park 
Provision - £12,000 (2007/2008 Capital Budget) – Approved 

• John O’Gaunts in Bloom – John O’Gaunts Junior Allotments - £425 
(2007/2008 Capital Budget) – Approved 

• Groundwork – John O’Gaunts Environment Improvements/Planters - 
£2,350 (2007/2008 Capital Budget) – Approved  

• Environmental Services – Additional Litterbin Allocation - £600 
(2007/2008 Capital Budget) – Approved 

• Environmental Services – Rothwell Additional Litterbin Allocation - 
£5,000 (2007/2008 Capital Budget) – Approved  

• Corporate Property Management – Morley Heritage Society - £1,800 
capital and £400 revenue – (2007/2008 Capital and Revenue Budget) 
– Approved 

• Environmental Services – Improvements to Recycling Sites – Morley – 
£6,162.25 (2007/2008 Capital Budget) – Approved 

• Environmental Services – Improvements to Recycling Sites – Rothwell 
- £6,452.80 – (2007/2008 Capital Budget) – Approved 

• Corporate Property Management – Windmill Community Centre - 
£30,707 – (2007/2008 Capital Budget) – Approved 

• Corporate Property Management – Morley Town Hall - £22,000 capital 
and £9,000 (additional) revenue – (2007/2008 Capital and Revenue 
Budget) – Approved 

• Churwell Action Group – Churwell CCTV - £5,378 – (2007/2008 Capital 
Budget) –  The item be deferred to the next Area Committee meeting to 
enable Members to receive further information from Leeds Watch and 
West Yorkshire Police on the benefits of CCTV and the use of footage 
in prosecutions.  

• Thorpe Community Forum – Thorpe Open Space - £8,000 – 
(2007/2008 Revenue Budget) – Approved 

• Morley Elderly Action Gardening Maintenance Scheme – Morley 
Elderly in Action - £7,500 – (2007/2008 Revenue Budget) – Approved 

• Care and Repair Leeds – Garden Maintenance Scheme - £2,981 –  
(2007/2008 Revenue Budget) – Approved 

• Area Management – Priority Neighbourhood Development Worker - 
£31,622 (2007/2008 Revenue Budget) – Approved 

• South Leeds PCT – Teenage Health Bus - £4,000 – (2007/2008 
Revenue Budget) – Approved 

• Morley in Bloom – Morley in Bloom - £2,303.57 revenue and £1,835.40 
capital – (2007/2008 Capital and Revenue Budget) – Approved 

• Out of School Activities Team – Pilot Breeze Technology - £750 – 
(2007/2008 Revenue Budget) – Approved; and  

 

(c)  That the Wellbeing revenue projects agreed as listed in Appendix 1 and 
the Wellbeing capital projects agreed as listed in Appendix 2 be noted. 
 
(Councillor Renshaw declared a personal and prejudicial interest due to her 
residing on the same street as Tingley Athletic Football Club and did not vote 
on the item). 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th April, 2008 

 

82 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 14th April 2008 at 4.00 pm 
(Venue – East Ardsley Community Centre, Main Street, East Ardsley, WF3 
2AP) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 6.55 pm) 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date: Monday 14th April 2008 
 
Subject: Area Delivery Plan 2008 – 2011 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report provides the Area Committee with an update on the progress of the development 
of the Area Delivery Plan (ADP) 2008 – 2011. This report provides an update on specific 
tasks that are being or will be undertaken in order to complete the ADP for the first Area 
Committee of the municipal year. Details are also provided about a commun
[...]
down of allocation from the additional Well being 
Budget and the remaining balance.   

 

PROJECT COST 

Queensway Car Park £1,875 

Conservation Audits £16,000 

Morley Town Hall £9,000 

Total Allocated £26,875 

Balance £23,125 

                                 

6.0 Small Grants Update 

 

6.1   Two small grant have been approved since the last Area Committee: 

 

 Organisation Project Amount 

Friends of Springfield Mill Park Springfield Mill Recreational 
Improvement Plan 

£500.00 

Drighlington Cricket Club Urgent Maintenance to Cricket 
Club 

£500.00 

 
7.0 Implications For Council Policy and Governance 
 
7.1  There are no direct implications for the above as a result of this report. 
 
8.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
8.1  Legal implications as a result of this report will be reflected in any subsequent                                       
       Funding Agreements and Contracts to Tender that arise from projects funded by  
        the Well being Budget. 

 
8.2  Resource implications will be that the remaining balance of the Wellbeing Budget for                  

revenue will be reduced and remaining balance of the Well being Budget for capital 
will be reduced as a result of any projects funded.  
 

9.0 Conclusions 
 
9.1      The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Well-being 

Budget. 

10.0 Recommendations 

 

10.1 Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

 

• Note the position of the Well-being Budget as set out at 3.2 including the additional 
allocation of £50,000 revenue funding. 

• Consider and approve ringfencing £10,000 to support a programme of summer 
activities as outlined in 3.3.4. 

Page 64



• Consider and approve the projects to be funded by the Area Committee as 
outlined in 4.4.1 to 4.4.6 

• Note the Well-being revenue projects agreed as listed in Appendix 1. 

• Note the Well-being capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 

• Note the Small Grants a
[...]
 Report
	Item 12 a
	Item 12 b & 12 c
	Item 12 d

	13 Outer South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report
	Item 13 a
	Item 13 b

	14 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2008/09
	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 7

th
 July, 2008 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14TH APRIL, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Grayshon in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin, K Renshaw, S Smith and 
D Wilson 

 
83 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the April meeting of the South 
(Outer) Area Committee and invited Elected Members present to introduce 
themselves. 
 

84 Declaration of Interests  
 

Agenda item 9 – ‘St Gabriel’s Community Centre’ (Minute No. 89 refers) 
Councillor Renshaw declared a personal interest in this item due to being a 
Member of St Michael’s Parish Church, East Ardsley. 
 
Agenda item 10 – ‘Churwell Park Improvements’ (Minute No. 90 refers) 
Councillors Elliot, Finnigan, Grayshon and Leadley declared a personal 
interest in this item as former Members of Churwell Action Group. 
 
Agenda item 12 – ‘Area Manager’s Report’ (Minute No. 92 refers) 
Councillors Elliot, Finnigan, Grayshon and Leadley declared a personal 
interest in this item as former Members of Churwell Action Group. 
 
Councillors Elliot and Gettings declared a personal interest in this item due to 
being Members of Morley Literature Festival Organising Committee. 
 
Councillors Finnigan and Grayshon declared a personal interest in this item 
due to their involvement with the Morley Literature Festival. 
 
Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in this item due to being a 
Member of Leeds Groundwork Trust. 
 
Agenda item 13 – ‘Outer South Area Committee Well-being Budget Report’ 
(Minute No. 93 refers) 
Councillors Elliot, Finnigan, Grayshon and Leadley declared a personal 
interest in relation to 4.4.1 and 4.4.5 of the report as former Members of 
Churwell Action Group. 
 
Councillors Grayshon and Leadley declared an interest in relation to 4.4.6 of 
the report due to being Members of Lewisham Park Management Committee.  
On the basis that their interest was prejudicial, both Members withdrew from 
the meeting and did not vote. 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 7

th
 July, 2008 

 

 
Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in relation to 5.3 of the report 
due to being Chairman of Morley Town Council Planning Committee. 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 91, 92 and 93 refer.) 
 

85 Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Golton. 
 

86 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th February, 2008 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

87 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chairman allowed a period of up to ten minutes for 
members of the public to make representations or to ask questions within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
A representative of Drighlington Parish Council raised concern that the Parish 
Council had not yet been consulted on the Area Delivery Plan.  Reference 
was also made to Participatory Budgeting and it was noted that Drighlington 
Parish Council had arranged a meeting to update its Members on Wednesday 
23rd April.  In relation to Safer Neighbourhood issues, it was reported that the 
Parish Council was considering installing further CCTV. 
 
The Chairman of the Area Committee reported that he had written to 
Drighlington Parish Council to establish whether there were any particular 
issues that the Parish Council would like to discuss.  It was noted that no 
response had been received to date.  It was advised that if the Parish Council 
had any concerns then they should contact their local Ward Members. 
 
A local resident raised concern in relation to the lack of recreational facilities 
in the Tingley and Ardsley area.  It was reported that at a previous Area 
Committee meeting it was agreed that a report should be submitted to 
address some of the concerns.  It was noted that this had not been provided.  
The Area Manager agreed to address this issue. 
 

88 Area Delivery Plan 2008-2011  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report, 
which provided the Committee with an overview and update on how the South 
Leeds (Outer) Area Delivery Plan (ADP) was being delivered and the timeline 
for further work to completion. 
 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 7

th
 July, 2008 

 

The Area Management Officer reported on some of the key changes to the 
existing ADP structure, which included: the plans covering a three year period 
rather than one, the development of local performance indicators, and the 
ADP covering a broader remit to reflect the eight themes of the Leeds 
Strategic Plan (LSP). 
 
The Committee was informed that partners and Council departments had 
been consulted on stage one of the development of the ADP, and Ward 
Councillors and the community would be consulted as part of stage two of the 
process.  It was reported that 3000 big ideas, big issues postcards had been 
distributed across the Outer South Area to raise awareness of the ADP. 
 
The Area Management Officer advised that following further consultation with 
partners, the final ADP would be presented to the first Committee meeting of 
the new municipal year.  The Committee emphasised the importance of 
ensuring that local Parish Councils were kept informed and provided with an 
opportunity to become involved in the process. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and progress made in developing the Area 
Delivery Plan 2008 -2011 be noted. 
 

89 St Gabriel's Community Centre  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
provided the Committee with an update on the community consultation 
exercise that had been undertaken in relation to St Gabriel’s Community 
Centre. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s Regeneration Policy and Planning Team 
had highlighted St Gabriel’s Community Centre as requiring further action, 
largely due to the high running costs and low building usage, which was 
currently down to 8 hours per week for youth activities. 
 
The Area Management Officer reported that following discussions with local 
Ward Members, it was decided that a community consultation exercise should 
be undertaken to enable the local community to report back their views about 
the facility.  A summary of the results of the consultation exercise together 
with financial information was considered by the Committee.  It was reported 
that feedback was still being sought from the Youth Service. 
 
In brief summary, the following points were discussed: 
 

• A representative of St Gabriel’s Community Centre attended the 
meeting and spoke in favour of retaining the facility.  A DVD was also 
shown to the Committee, which highlighted some of the activities that 
had taken place. 

• Members referred to the high running costs.  The Area Management 
Officer agreed to report back with the hourly running costs of 
comparative facilities. 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 7

th
 July, 2008 

 

• The Committee felt that it was important to identify the level of 
resources that were required to undertake any ongoing repairs. 

• One Member felt that the consultation exercise had raised awareness 
of the facility in the local community.   

• The Committee expressed its disappointment that the Youth Service 
had not responded to the consultation exercise. 

• Members discussed extending the review on the facility for a further 12 
months.  Some Members felt that 18 months would be more 
appropriate, as it would provide the facility with more time to establish 
management arrangements.  The majority of Members present at the 
meeting supported the proposal to extend the review for a further 12 
months.     

• A request was made at the meeting by a local representative of the 
Community Centre for guidance and support to be provided to assist 
with the progression of the Community Centre.  It was agreed that the 
Area Manager would liaise with representatives to establish a way 
forward.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report be noted; and 
(b)  The Committee extends the review on this facility for a further 12 months. 
 

90 Churwell Park - Improvements  
 

The Principal Area Manager Parks and Countryside submitted a report, which 
provided the Committee with information in relation to a request for funding by 
Churwell Action Group to fund a number of improvements to Churwell Park. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report be noted; and 
(b)  The Committee allocates £5,000 to fund a number of improvements to 
Churwell Park. 
 

91 Smithy Lane Recreation Ground  
 

The Principal Area Manager Parks and Countryside submitted a report, which 
requested financial support to improve Smithy Lane Recreation Ground. 
 
In relation to a query concerning stage one checks, a representative of Parks 
and Countryside advised that the checks involved establishing the previous 
land use and the type of services that had been provided. 
 
(Councillor Mulherin declared a personal interest in this item due to being 
Chair of the Neighbourhood Improvement Plan.) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report be noted; and 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 7

th
 July, 2008 

 

(b)  the Committee allocates £6,500 to facilitate design and consultation work 
to improve Smithy Lane Recreation Ground. 
 

92 Area Manager's Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods, which detailed a number of activities that were currently 
taking place throughout the Outer South area of Leeds. 
 
The main highlighted points were: 
 

• In relation to Participatory Budgeting, it was reported that a ‘Decision 
Day’ would be held, which would enable local residents and community 
groups to vote on project ideas that they would like to be delivered. 

• It was noted that a major part of the Marsh Street works in relation to 
resurfacing and layout of the car park had been completed.  It was 
reported that the Programme Board had agreed to provide funding for 
signposting and landscaping works. 

• The Committee considered Thematic Sub-Partnership / Area 
Committee responsibilities and Elected Member links in relation to the 
ADP. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  the Committee agrees in principle the order in which each of the thematic 
sub-partnerships would host pre-Area Committee meeting public engagement 
events and agrees to nominate Members to thematic sub-partnerships (to be 
confirmed) as detailed under appendix 2 of the report; and 
(c) the Committee agrees the schedule for community engagement, as 
outlined in appendix 3 to the report. 
 
(Councillor Grayshon declared a personal interest in this item due to being a 
Member of the Narrowing the Gap group.) 
 

93 Outer South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
updated Members on both the capital and revenue elements of the 
Committee’s Wellbeing budget, provided a progress report on the capital and 
revenue projects that had been commissioned to date, provided an update of 
the Small Grants which had been approved since the last meeting, and invited 
Members to determine the proposals for Wellbeing funding that were detailed 
within the report. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Grayshon, who had declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest and left the room, Councillor Finnigan assumed the Chair 
for the Lewisham Park Furniture, Wellbeing Budget proposal. 
 
The key points of discussion were: 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 7

th
 July, 2008 

 

 

• In relation to Churwell CCTV, one Member reported that the Crime 
Prevention Officer, a local Police Inspector, the Youth Service and the 
Parks and Countryside Department had all confirmed that the proposed 
CCTV was effective. 

• One Member referred to the minutes of the last meeting, which stated 
that the Committee would be provided with a presentation from Leeds 
Watch and West Yorkshire Police on the benefits of CCTV and the use 
of footage in prosecutions.  Whilst it was noted that West Yorkshire 
Police had been invited to attend the meeting, Members expressed 
concern that the Minute had not been actioned.  The Area Manager 
agreed to address this concern. 

• Members noted an amendment to 4.4.2 of the report in relation to 
Improved Drainage to Public Footpath Number 20, Ardsley and Robin 
Hood (not Rothwell) at Oakley underpass.     

 
(Councillor Grayshon declared a personal interest in connection with his 
employment at Royal Bank of Scotland.) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the Committee notes the position of the Wellbeing budget as set out 
in section 3.2 of the report, including the additional allocation of £50,000 
revenue funding; 
(b)  approves ring-fencing of £10,000 to support a programme of summer 
activities, as outlined in section 3.3.4 of the report; 
(c)  that the following decisions be made in relation to the Wellbeing funding 
proposals, which have been submitted for determination to this meeting:- 
 

• Parks and Countryside –Churwell CCTV - £5,378 (2007/2008 Capital 
Budget) – Approved 

• Parks and Countryside – Improved drainage to public footpath number 
20, Ardsley and Robin Hood at Oakley underpass - £1717.19 
(2007/2008 Capital Budget) – Approved 

• Parks and Countryside – Smithy Lane Recreation Ground - £6,500 
(2007/2008 Revenue Budget) – Approved 

• Dance Action Zone Leeds (DAZL) – Outer South Youth Dance 
Programme - £15,368 (2007/2008 Revenue Budget) – Approved 

• Parks and Countryside – Churwell Park Improvements - £5,000 
(2007/2008 Capital Budget) – Approved 

• South Leeds Area Management – Lewisham Park Furniture - £1,000 
(2007/2008 Revenue Budget) – Approved; and 

 
(d)  the Wellbeing revenue projects agreed as listed in appendix 1, the 
Wellbeing capital projects agreed as listed in appendix 2 and the small grants 
approved since the last meeting, as listed in section 6.1 of the report be 
noted. 
 

94 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2008/09  
 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 7

th
 July, 2008 

 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report, which requested 
Members to give consideration to agreeing the dates, times and venues of 
their meetings for the 2008/09 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the meeting dates and times for the South (Outer) Area 
Committee for the 2008/09 municipal year are as follows: 
 

• 7th July, 2008, 4.00 pm, venue t.b.c. 

• 1st September, 2008, 4.00 pm, venue t.b.c. 

• 20th October, 2008, 4.00 pm, venue t.b.c. 

• 8th December, 2008, 4.00 pm, venue t.b.c. 

• 9th February, 2009, 4.00 pm, venue t.b.c. 

• 30th March 2009, 4.00 pm, venue t.b.c 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 5.50 pm.) 
 
 
 


